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1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) is seeking views in 

relation to proposed changes to national policy and guidance in relation to the following 
aspects of development: 
Part 1: Permitted development rights and use classes related to High Street uses 
Part 2: Disposal of local authority land  
Part 3: Canal & River Trust: Draft listed building consent order  
Part 4: New town development corporations: Draft compulsory purchase guidance  

 
2. Recommended Decision 
 
2.1 To approve the response attached as Appendix 2 allowing submission to the MHCLG. 
 
3. Reason for Recommended Decision 
 
3.1 Officers believe that the proposed response is well justified and seeks the best outcomes 

from the consultation for the Colchester Borough. The consultation provides an opportunity 
to influence national policy. 

 
4. Alternative Options 
 
4.1 There are two alternative options to the proposed recommendation. The Council could 

decide to not respond to the consultation or amend the existing proposed response.  
 
  



 
5. Background Information 
 
5.1 The consultation running from the 29th of October 2018 to the 14th of January 2019 seeks 

views in relation to the four separate topics described below. The questions and proposed 
responses in full are contained in Appendix 1. 

 
5.2 Part 1: Changes to Use Classes and Permitted Development rights. The Government 

is seeking views on new permitted development rights to allow greater flexibility for change 
of use; use the airspace above existing buildings for additional new homes and extensions; 
remove the right to install new public call boxes and the associated advertising consent; 
and increase the height threshold for the installation of off-street electric vehicle charging 
points. There are also proposals to make permanent other existing time-limited rights, and 
to make an update to the Use Classes Order to reflect our changing high streets and make 
them more resilient. 
Summary of proposed Colchester response: While increased flexibility in uses could 
be justified, local authorities should be allowed to retain some level of scrutiny over town 
centre uses through the planning application process. The pressure of market forces has 
tended to outweigh planning restrictions on high street uses, although arguably planning 
has moderated the pace of change.This benefit would be lost if an overly flexible approach 
was introduced and removed all obstacles for landlords to bring in more profitable uses. 
Introducing permitted development rights for upward extensions is opposed given the likely 
consequences of poor design approaches and significant harm to amenity for residents of 
neighbouring dwellings. The Council does not support a permitted development right for 
the redevelopment of commercial sites as residential, and consider that the existing 
comprehensive planning application is appropriate for this category of development given 
the potential significant impacts arising from the change of use and new built form.  
 

5.3 Part 2: Disposal of Local Authority Land The Government is proposing to extend local 
authorities’ freedoms to dispose of surplus land at less than best value without seeking 
consent from the Secretary of State, thereby providing greater flexibility to dispose of 
surplus land in support of local development objectives. 

 Summary of proposed Colchester response: The Council support increasing the 
threshold for the existing general consent for local authority disposal of land to £5 million 
or less which is a figure that is considered to appropriately reflect increased land values 
and allow local authorities more flexibility. 

  
5.4 Part 3: Canal & River Trust: Draft listed building consent order Not applicable to 

Colchester  
 
5.5 Part 4: New town development corporations: Draft compulsory purchase guidance  
 The Government is seeking views on draft guidance on the compulsory purchase powers 

of new town development corporations. This includes the factors which Ministers will take 
into account when deciding whether or not to confirm new town compulsory purchase 
orders. This is intended to provide additional clarity to those with an interest in proposed 
new settlements, including promoters, investors, infrastructure providers, landowners and 
local communities. 
Summary of proposed Colchester response:  The Council is submitting a joint response 
with other North Essex authorities to this section of the consultation given that it affects 
the Garden Communities work being carried out through collaborative working with 
Braintree, Tendring and Essex councils.  The joint response broadly welcomes the 
measures which are felt to help secure the delivery of genuine garden communities by 
clarifying processes that development corporations can use to acquire and develop land. 
The Councils make the following suggestions for further clarification: 
a. Paragraph 8 of the draft Annex considers the factors the Secretary of State will take 

into account when deciding whether to confirm a Compulsory Purchase Order. It would 



 
be helpful if the list included, specifically, consideration of the consequences for the 
development corporation if a requested CPO is not confirmed. This should include the 
practical consequences in terms of delivery and legacy, and the extent to which "opt 
out areas" would influence that. 

b. Factors influencing the consideration of Secretary of State land reviews should include 
the track record of those promoting alternative proposals. The ability of a promoter to 
deliver a new town, or a component of it, should be a consideration.  Given the 
importance of stewardship to locally led new town development corporations, the 
considerations should also include an analysis of the effect of the alternative proposals 
on the oversight authority and development corporation's ability to meet their statutory 
obligations.  Finally, considerations should include the effect on the ability of the 
oversight authority to fulfil its obligations.  At the moment the draft Annex concentrates 
on the development corporation.  There is also a need to take account of the 
responsibilities of the oversight authority. 

c. In relation to Urban Development Corporations paragraph 131 of the existing CPO 
Guidance considers the implications where a UDC generates receipts in excess of the 
total of the cost of assembled land. It would be helpful to include a similar paragraph in 
relation to development corporations, noting that this is likely to be the case (over the 
longer term) and reflects the need to deliver high quality infrastructure, good design 
and stewardship obligations. It also reflects the Governments aspirations for "value 
capture" in appropriate circumstances. 

d. In relation to other Compulsory Purchase Orders the existing CPO guidance includes, 
in some circumstances, a requirement to consider the viability of, and funding for, the 
proposals underlying the CPO. Viability and funding will have been considered in detail 
as part of the designation of the new town, and the incorporation of the development 
corporation (see paragraph 3.2B of the June 2018 Guidance). It would be helpful if the 
draft Annex could make it clear that the viability of the new town proposal, as a whole, 
will not normally be considered unless circumstances have changed materially since 
the date of designation.  
 

 5.10 Proposed Implementation of Changes  
 
 The government intends to update relevant legislation to accommodate the proposed 

changes, having regard to consultation responses.  
 
5.11 Conclusion  
 
 Responses to the consultation will be submitted online and are required to be delivered by 

14 January 2019. 
 
5.12 Officers believe that the proposed responses within appendices 1 and 2 are well justified 

and support the best consultation outcomes from the Borough’s perspective.  
 
6. Equality, Diversity and Human Rights implications 
 
6.1 There are no specific Equality, Diversity and Human Rights implications in relation to the 

report. 
 
7. Standard References 
 
7.1 There are no particular references to the Strategic Plan; consultation or publicity 

considerations or financial; community safety; health and safety or risk management 
implications. 

 
Appendices 



 
 
Appendix 1: Proposed Colchester Borough Council Response to Consultation 
 Appendix 2: Proposed Joint North Essex Authorities response to New Towns Compulsory 
Purchase question 
 
Background Papers 
 
The consultation document is available to view at the following link:  
 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/fi

le/752222/Planning_reform_-
_supporting_the_high_street_and_increasing_the_delivery_of_new_homes.pdf 

  

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/752222/Planning_reform_-_supporting_the_high_street_and_increasing_the_delivery_of_new_homes.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/752222/Planning_reform_-_supporting_the_high_street_and_increasing_the_delivery_of_new_homes.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/752222/Planning_reform_-_supporting_the_high_street_and_increasing_the_delivery_of_new_homes.pdf


 
Appendix 1 
Colchester Borough Council responses to consultation on Planning reform –supporting 

the high street and increasing the delivery of new homes 
Appendix 1  
CBC Response to consultation questions  
Part 1 Permitted Development and Use Classes  
Question 1.1: Do you agree that there should be a new permitted development right to allow 

shops (A1) financial and professional services (A2), hot food takeaways (A5), betting 
shops, pay day loan shop and launderettes to change to office use (B1)? Please give 
your reasons.  
CBC Response:  B1 uses are relatively limited in terms of their impact, so in 
isolation would not be expected to affect the vitality or amenity of town 
centres.  Removing all controls in town centres and allowing uses to be 
determined by market forces alone could however have cumulative effects on the 
character of town centres.  Local authorities should be allowed to retain some 
level of scrutiny over town centre uses through the planning application process.  

Question 1.2: Do you agree that there should be a new permitted development right to allow hot 
food takeaways (A5) to change to residential use (C3)? Please give your reasons.  
CBC Response: For the most part C3 uses generate less harm and less vehicle 
movements than A5 uses. There appears to be no reason to protect A5 uses for 
their own intrinsic value as whilst they are employment uses the benefit this 
brings to an area can be offset by the harm they cause to neighbours. Ground 
floor residential uses on busy town centre streets may however not always be 
appropriate so some element of control would still be required to maintain amenity 
and street activity.   

Question 1.3: Are there any specific matters that should be considered for prior approval to 
change to office use?   
CBC Response: No comment.  

Question 1.4: Do you agree that the permitted development right for the temporary change of 
use of the premises listed in paragraph 1.9 should allow change to a public library, 
exhibition hall, museum, clinic or health centre?    
CBC Response: We agree as these are all uses that have community benefits.  

Question 1.5: Are there other community uses to which temporary change of use should be 
allowed?   
CBC response: No  

Question 1.6: Do you agree that the temporary change of use should be extended from 2 years 
to 3 years?   
CBC Response: No comment  

Question 1.7: Would changes to certain of the A use classes be helpful in supporting high 
streets?   
CBC Response: The pressure of market forces has tended to outweigh planning 
restrictions on high street uses, although arguably planning has moderated the 
pace of change.  This benefit would be lost if an overly flexible approach was 
introduced and removed all obstacles for landlords to bring   in more profitable 
uses.  

Question 1.8: If so, which would be the most suitable approach:   



 
a. that the A1 use class should be simplified to ensure it captures current and future retail 

models; or,   
b. that the A1, A2 and A3 use classes should be merged to create a single use class?   
Please give your reasons.   
  

CBC Response: If the weight of evidence supports a more flexible approach, 
Option B seems to be the simplest and most comprehensive.  

Question 1.9: Do you think there is a role for a permitted development right to provide additional 
self-contained homes by extending certain premises upwards?   
CBC  Response: This sounds like a manifesto for very poor design and for 
schemes that will cause significant harm to the residents of neighbouring 
dwellings. The conversion of buildings is one thing, extra height is very clearly 
something that would fundamentally change the Development Management 
regime in a manner that has not happened previously.  

Question 1.10: Do you think there is a role for local design codes to improve outcomes from the 
application of the proposed right?   
CBC Response:  A design code would not address the fundamental problems 
caused by derestricting upward extensions.  

Question 1.11: Which is the more suitable approach to a new permitted development right:   
a. that it allows premises to extend up to the roofline of the highest building in a terrace; or   
b. that it allows building up to the prevailing roof height in the locality?   

CBC Response:  Both criteria would have negative design and amenity 
implications.  The definition of ‘prevailing’ would be expected to be contentious 
and difficult to assess.  

Question 1.12: Do you agree that there should be an overall limit of no more than 5 storeys 
above ground level once extended?   
CBC Response: All upward extensions should be considered on their merits.  The 
existing system is adequate in that respect.  

Question 1.13: How do you think a permitted development right should address the impact 
where the ground is not level?   
CBC Response: All upward extensions should be considered on their merits.  The 
existing system is adequate in that respect.  

Question 1.14: Do you agree that, separately, there should be a right for additional storeys on 
purpose built free standing blocks of flats? If so, how many storeys should be allowed?   
CBC Response: All upward extensions, regardless of their configuration, should 
be considered on their merits.  The existing system is adequate in that respect.  

Question 1.15: Do you agree that the premises in paragraph 1.21 would be suitable to include 
in a permitted development right to extend upwards to create additional new homes?   
CBC Response:  Additional housing could be appropriate on top of other uses, but 
as noted above, the existing system is considered adequate to assess the merits 
of each proposal.  

Question 1.16: Are there other types of premises, such as those in paragraph 1.22 that would 
be suitable to include in a permitted development right to extend upwards to create 
additional new homes?   



 
CBC Response:  Additional housing could be appropriate on top of other uses, but 
as noted above, the existing system is considered adequate to assess the merits 
of each proposal.  

Question 1.17: Do you agree that a permitted development right should allow the local authority 
to consider the extent of the works proposed?   
CBC Response: Yes, if the system is implemented.  It is noted, however, that prior 
approval applications require significant amounts of staff time without providing 
either sufficient fee income or the ability of the Council to impose conditions and 
obligations. The change would accordingly represent a retrograde step.  

Question 1.18: Do you agree that in managing the impact of the proposal, the matters set out in 
paragraphs 1.25 -1.27 should be considered in a prior approval?   
CBC Response: Yes, if the system is implemented.  It is noted, however, that prior 
approval applications require significant amounts of staff time without providing 
either sufficient fee income or the ability of the Council to impose conditions and 
obligations.  The change would accordingly represent a retrograde step.  

Question 1.19: Are there any other planning matters that should be considered?   
CBC Response: No.  The planning application already allows all material 
considerations to be taken into account.  

Question 1.20: Should a permitted development right also allow for the upward extension of a 
dwelling for the enlargement of an existing home? If so, what considerations should 
apply?   
CBC Response:  No, the architectural integrity of the built environment and 
amenity of adjacent residents would be compromised.  

Question 1.21: Do you agree that the permitted development right for public call boxes 
(telephone kiosks) should be removed?  
CBC Response: Yes   

Question 1.22: Do you agree that deemed consent which allows an advertisement to be placed 
on a single side of a telephone kiosk should be removed?   
CBC Response: Yes  

Question 1.23: Do you agree the proposed increased height limit for an electrical vehicle 
charging point upstand in an off-street parking space that is not within the curtilage of a 
dwellinghouse?   
CBC Response: Yes  

Question 1.24: Do you agree that the existing time-limited permitted development right for 
change of use from storage or distribution to residential is made permanent?   
CBC Response: No comment  

Question 1.25: Do you agree that the time-limited permitted development right for larger 
extensions to dwellinghouses is made permanent?   
CBC Response: No comment  

Question 1.26: Do you agree that a fee should be charged for a prior approval application for a 
larger extension to a dwellinghouse?   
CBC Response: Yes  

Question 1.27: Do you support a permitted development right for the high quality redevelopment 
of commercial sites, including demolition and replacement build as residential, which 
retained the existing developer contributions?   



 
CBC Response: No, the existing comprehensive planning application is 
appropriate for this category of development given the potential significant 
impacts arising from the change of use and new built form.  

Question 1.28: What considerations would be important in framing any future right for the 
demolition of commercial buildings and their redevelopment as residential to ensure that 
it brings the most sites forward for redevelopment?   
CBC Response: All considerations relevant to the planning application process 
should be considered.  

Question 1.29: Do you have any comments on the impact of any of the measures?   
i. Allow greater change of use to support high streets to adapt and diversify   
ii. Introducing a new right to extend existing buildings upwards to create additional new homes   
iii. Removing permitted development rights and advertisement consent in respect of public call 

boxes (telephone kiosks).   
iv. Increasing the height limits for electric vehicle charging points in off-street parking spaces   
v. Making permanent the right for the change of use from storage to residential   
vi. Making permanent the right for larger extensions to dwellinghouses  

CBC Response: No comment   
Question 1.30: Do you have any views about the implications of our proposed changes on 

people with protected characteristics as defined in the Equality Act 2010? What evidence 
do you have on these matters? Is there anything that could be done to mitigate any 
impact identified?   
CBC Response: No comment  

Part 2  
Disposal of Local Authority Land  
Question 2.1: Do you think that the threshold for the existing general consent for the disposal of 

land held for purposes other than planning or housing at undervalue (under section 123 
of the Local Government Act 1972) should:   

a. remain at the current level?   
b. be increased? Yes  
c. be removed completely?   
 Please give your reasons.   

CBC Response: An increased threshold would reflect increased land values and 
allow local authorities more flexibility.  

Question 2.2: If you consider it should be increased, do you think the new threshold should be:   
a. £5 million or less? Yes  
b. £10 million or less?   
c. other threshold? (please state level)   
 Please give your reasons.  

CBC Response: £5 million should be sufficient to reflect increased land values and 
allow local authorities more flexibility.  

Question 2.3: Do you agree that the Secretary of State should issue a new general consent 
under section 233 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the disposal of land 
held for planning purposes?   



 
No comment.  

Please give your reasons.   
Question 2.4: If yes, do you think any new general consent should apply to:   
a. disposals at an undervalue of £2 million or less?   
b. disposals at an undervalue of £5 million or less? Yes  
c. disposals at an undervalue of £10 million or less?   
d. disposals at some other undervalue threshold? (please state level)   
e. all disposals regardless of the undervalue?   
 Please give your reasons.  

CBC Response: To reflect increased land values and allow local authorities more 
flexibility  

Question 2.5: Do you agree that the economic, social or environmental well-being criteria which 
apply to the existing general consent should also apply to any new general consent for 
the disposal of land held for planning purposes?   
CBC Response: Yes  

Part 3: Canal and River Trust: Draft Listed Building Consent Order  
No Comment  

Part 4: New Town Development Corporations: Draft Compulsory Purchase Guidance  
Question 4.1: Do you have any comments on the draft guidance at Annex D?   
 CBC Response: Please see separate joint response from the North Essex 

Authorities 
Question 4.2: Do you have any views about the implications of the proposed guidance on 

people with protected characteristics as defined in the Equality Act 2010? What evidence 
do you have on these matters? Is there anything that could be done to mitigate any 
impact identified?   

 No comment 
  
  
  



 
Appendix 2 
Joint North Essex Authority Response to Consultation Question 4 on New Town 

Development Corporations, Draft Compulsory Purchase Guidance 
 
2. This consultation response is sent on behalf of Braintree District Council, Colchester 

Borough Council, [Essex County Council] and Tendering District Council (the NEAs). It 
responds to Part 4 of the Planning Reform Consultation paper. [Each of the authorities has 
responded separately in relation to other elements of the Planning Reform Consultation]. 

3. The NEAs are planning to deliver three new garden communities in North Essex.  If their 
Local Plans are found to be sound, it is anticipated that an application for the designation of 
a locally led new town, and the incorporation of a locally led development corporation, will be 
made later this year.  

4. The NEA therefore welcome the draft Compulsory Purchase Guidance for New Town 
Development Corporations. In particular the NEAs welcome the clear summary in paragraph 
4.7 of the consultation paper that development corporations will, if they provide the 
appropriate evidence, be able to acquire land  

a. early in the new town development process; 
b. for which there are no proposals; and 
c. in advance of detailed proposals being developed.  

5. Being able to acquire land in this way will help secure the delivery of genuine garden 
communities. 

6. The confirmation of MHCLG's understanding of the CPO compensation regime in paragraph 
4.9 is similarly welcomed. The entirety of a new town should be treated as the "scheme" for 
compensation purposes, and the effects of early phase investment and development should 
not influence the value of land acquired later.  

7. Against this background the NEAs have limited comments on the draft Annex to the CPO 
Compensation Guidance.  

a. Paragraph 8 of the draft Annex considers the factors the Secretary of State will take 
into account when deciding whether to confirm a Compulsory Purchase Order. It 
would be helpful if the list included, specifically, consideration of the consequences 
for the development corporation if a requested CPO is not confirmed. This should 
include the practical consequences in terms of delivery and legacy, and the extent to 
which "opt out areas" would influence that. 

b. Paragraph 9 sets out the factors the Secretary of State will consider whether when 
reviewing proposals for the use of land, or the delivery of development. that compete 
with those proposed by the development corporation. It would be helpful if the factors 
could include: 

i. the track record of those promoting alternative proposals. The ability of a 
promoter to deliver a new town, or a component of it, should be a 
consideration.  This is a factor considered elsewhere (see paragraph 124(a) of 
the existing CPO guidance in relation to Homes England); 

ii. given the importance of stewardship to locally led new town development 
corporations, the considerations should include an analysis of the effect of the 
alternative proposals on the oversight authority and development corporation's 
ability to meet their statutory obligations; 

iii. generally the effect on the ability of the oversight authority to fulfil its 
obligations.  At the moment the draft Annex concentrates on the development 



 
corporation.  There is also a need to take account of the responsibilities of the 
oversight authority. 

c. In relation to Urban Development Corporations paragraph 131 of the existing CPO 
Guidance considers the implications where a UDC generates receipts in excess of 
the total of the cost of assembled land. It would be helpful to include a similar 
paragraph in relation to development corporations, noting that this is likely to be the 
case (over the longer term) and reflects the need to deliver high quality infrastructure, 
good design and stewardship obligations. It also reflects the Governments aspirations 
for "value capture" in appropriate circumstances. 

d. In relation to other Compulsory Purchase Orders the existing CPO guidance includes, 
in some circumstances, a requirement to consider the viability of, and funding for, the 
proposals underlying the CPO. Viability and funding will have been considered in 
detail as part of the designation of the new town, and the incorporation of the 
development corporation (see paragraph 3.2B of the June 2018 Guidance). It would 
be helpful if the draft Annex could make it clear that the viability of the new town 
proposal, as a whole, will not normally be considered unless circumstances have 
changed materially since the date of designation.  

If it would help for any of these points to be explained further please contact [Laura Chase]. 
Yours sincerely 
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COLCHESTER BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

RECORD OF DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
Explanatory Note 
 
The Leader of the Council has established Delegation Schemes by which certain decisions 
may be made by the relevant cabinet member or specific officers. 
 
Cabinet member decisions are subject to review under the Call-in Procedure. 
 
From the date the notice of the decision made is published there are five working days during 
which any five Councillors may sign a request for the decision to be reviewed (called in) and 
deliver it to the Proper Officer. 
 
If, at the end of the period, no request has been made, the decision may be implemented. If a 
valid call- in request has been made, the matter will be referred to the Scrutiny Panel  
 
 
 
Part A – To be completed by the appropriate Cabinet Member/Officer 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Title of Report 
Response to the consultation on Planning reform – Supporting the High Street and 
Increasing New Homes 

Delegated Power 
Delegation to all Cabinet Members to comment on any consultative document on an issue 
within their Portfolio.  

Decision Taken 
To approve the response within the appendix to the report titled ‘Planning Reform – 
Supporting the High Street and Increasing New Homes’ allowing submission to the MHCLG. 

Key Decision 
No 

Forward Plan 
Not Applicable 

Reasons for the Decision 
Officers believe that the proposed responses within appendix A are well justified and seek 
the best outcomes from the consultation for the Colchester Borough. 

Alternative Options 
There are two alternative options to the proposed recommendation. The Council could 
decide to not respond to the consultation or amend the existing proposed response 
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Conflict of Interest 
Not Applicable 

Dispensation by Head of Paid Service 
Not Applicable 

Dispensation by Monitoring Officer 
Not Applicable  

Approved by Portfolio Holder for Business and Culture 
 
Signature Councillor Tim Young 
 
Date 14 January 2019 
 
(NB For Key Decisions the report must be made available to the public for five clear days 
prior to the period for call-in commencing) 
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Part B – To be completed by the Proper Officer (Democratic Services) 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Portfolio Holder Decision Reference Number 
 
BUS – 007 – 18  
 

Implementation Date 
 
This decision can be implemented if no request for the decision to be reviewed (call-in) has 
been made after 5pm on Thursday 24 January 2019 

Call-in Procedure 
 
The Decision Notice for this decision was published on the internet and placed in the 
Members’ Room and the Customer Service Centre on Thursday 17 January 2019 
 
A request for reference to the Scrutiny Panel must be made by 5pm on Thursday 24 
January 2019 
 
Signature of Proper Officer  
K Barnard 
 


	7. Standard References
	Appendix 1: Proposed Colchester Borough Council Response to Consultation
	Appendix 2: Proposed Joint North Essex Authorities response to New Towns Compulsory Purchase question
	Background Papers

